* As part of its adoption of IFRS 15, the Company identified that deferred revenue originally reported under IAS 18 was understated by
$25 million as at January 1, 2018 (approximately $19 million as at January 1, 2017) and the corresponding  license revenue previously
reported was overstated by approximately $6 million in 2017 and $2 million in 2016.  The issue had accumulated over a number of
years and its impact on individual prior period financial statements was immaterial.  Accordingly, in conjunction with the adoption of
IFRS 15, the Company recorded an increase to deferred revenues of $25 million, an adjustment to deferred income taxes of $6 million
and a decrease to retained earnings of $19 million as at January 1, 2018.

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)

33

The following tables summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018:

September 30, 2018
As reported Adjustments

September 30, 2018
without adoption of

IFRS 15

Assets

Current assets:

Unbilled revenue 89,140$   (5,179)$   83,961$
Other assets 158,175   (642)   157,533

Non-current assets:

Deferred income taxes 47,300   (6,173)   41,127
Other assets 58,896   (36,561)   22,335

Total assets 2,736,628$   (48,555)$   2,688,073$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 384,840   (1,790)   383,050$
Deferred revenue 681,139   (20,214)   660,925

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred income taxes 179,282   1,328   180,610
Other liabilities 77,030   (45,920)   31,110

Total liabilities 2,024,072   (66,596)   1,957,476

Shareholders' equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (31,615)   331   (31,284)
Retained earnings 644,888   17,710   662,598

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,736,628$   (48,555)$   2,688,073$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)

34

Three months ended
September 30 2018

As reported Adjustments

Three months ended
September 30, 2018

without adoption of IFRS
15

Revenue
License 49,216$   (994)$   48,222$
Professional services 148,034   34   148,068
Hardware and other 40,378   -   40,378
Maintenance and other recurring 521,445   1,444   522,889

759,073   484   759,557

Expenses
632,681   (194)   632,487

Income before income taxes 96,764   678   97,442

Current income tax expense (recovery) 31,683   539   32,222
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (624)   (345)   (969)
Income tax expense (recovery) 31,059   194   31,253

Net income 65,705   484   66,189

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 3.10   0.02   3.12$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)

35

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing, or investing on our condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows.

Nine months
ended

September 2018
As reported Adjustments

Nine months ended
September 30, 2018

without adoption of IFRS
15

Revenue
License 140,896$   (5,405)$   135,491$
Professional services 442,848   138   442,986
Hardware and other 116,362   -   116,362
Maintenance and other recurring 1,529,471   (1,343)   1,528,128

2,229,577   (6,610)   2,222,967

Expenses
1,907,709   (16)   1,907,693

Income before income taxes 277,007   (6,594)   270,413

Current income tax expense (recovery) 93,138   (2,163)   90,975
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (16,375)   1,173   (15,202)
Income tax expense (recovery) 76,763   (990)   75,773

Net income 200,244   (5,604)   194,640

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 9.45$   (0.26)$   9.18$

	Financial Statement - Part 1 - Q318 - V9
	Notes to Financials Q318 - V5